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submit for our decision the proposition: . 
"Can the Board of County Commissioners authorize the 

Sheriff to appoint more deputy sheriffs than the maximum 
number allowed by law and provide for the compensation of 
such deputy sheriffs?" 

The only provision of our statutes whieh would seem to authorize 
the apPointment of more deputy' sheriffs than the maXImum number 
authorized by section 4597 of the Political Code, and the ame:ndments 
(hereto, is Section 4318 of the same code; but this latter section was 
amended by the laws of 1893, which, under the proyisions of section 
5.181 of the Political Code is declared to be subsequent to the code 
provisions. 

Jobb v. County of Meagher, 20 Mont. 424. 
This law of 1893 was also amended by the Acts of 1895, (Sec. 4597 

of the Political Code), and this section of the code was amended by 
Chapters 75 and 94 of the laws of 1905, so vhat the total number of 
deputies allowed to the sheriff is the number mentioned in the law 
of 1905. • Very truly yours, 

ALBERT J. GALEN, 
Attorney General. 

County Superintendents, Eligibility Of. Salary, Payment Of 
in Case of Contest. 

In the absence of proceedings to test the right to office, the 
salary shall be paid to the persons acting as such official until' 
the institution of such proceedings. 

Helena, Mont., Jan. 21, 1907. 
Hon. W. L. Ford, 

County Attorney, 
White Sulphur Springs, Mont. 

Dear Sir:-
We are in receipt of your lelter of January 14th, in whicli you 

submit for consideration of this office a state of facts substantially 
as follows: 

Miss Higgins was elected county superintendent of schools of 
Meagher County at the laRt general election, and Miss Harris, who 
was then superintendent, declined to surrender the office on demand 
to Miss Higgins, for the reason, as she claims, Miss Higgins Is not a 
citizen of the United States, and is, therefore, ineligible to take and 
hold the office. 
. The only question which will arise in this matter, unless a criminal 
action is instituted, with which you can be officially connected, is the 
protection of the county in the payment of the salary. Sections -1040 
and 1041 of the Political Code make provision for a case of this kind. 
If MiRS Harris is permitted to continue in office without proceedings 
being instituted to oust her therefrom, then she is, at least, a de facto 
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officer and may draw the salary; and if proceedings are instituted, 
then no salary can be paid to either party until the question as to 
who is entitled to the office has been determined. If an action is 
instituted by Miss Higgins for possession of the office it would be, most 
probably, quo warranto proceedings under the provisIons of section 
1410, et seq., Code of Civil Procedure, and would be both prosecuted 
and defended by private counsel. In an action of this kind, the question 
of eligibility of the candidate or claimant may be enquired into as 
was done by the supreme court of this state in State ex reI Chenewith 
v. Acton, 31 Mont. 37. That case, brought in connection with. the 
provisions of section 7, article 9, of the State Constitution, appears 
to settle this controversy. 

Very truly yours, 
ALBERT J. GALEN, 

Attorney General. 

State Inspector of Mines. Constitutionality of Law Precsribing 
Qualifications Of. 

It is within the province of the legislative assembly to enact 
a constitutional law providing for the qualifications of candi­
dates for election to the office of Inspector of Quartz Mines, 
and prescribing the method of determining such qualifis~tion. 

Committee on Mines & Mining, 
House of Representatives, 

Helena, Montana. 
Gentlemen:-

Helena, Mont., Jan. 31, 1907. 

I am in receipt of the resolution presented me by your sub·committee 
requesting an opinion from this office as to wheuher a constitutional 
law can be enacted providing for the election of an Inspector of Quartz 
Mines, such law to include a provision for a Board of Examiners to 
be appointed by the Governor. to enquire into the qualifications of 
candidates for election to said office of Inspector of Quartz Mines, 
and to provide for the qualifications of such candidates. 

I must answer your enquiry in the affirmative for the reason that 
your power and authority, as legislators, is boundless and fathomless, 
except in so far as limited by the Federal Constitution, United States 
Statutes or the State Constitution. Our State Constitution, by section 
12 of Article 9, provides. 

"Any person qualified to vote at general elections and for 
mate officers in this state shall be eligible \:0 hold any office 
therein except as otherwise provided in this constitution and. 
subject to such additional qualifications as may be prescribed 
by the legislative assembly for said offices I1n<1 offi~es here­
after created." 

The office of Inspector of Quartz Mines is an office created subse­
quent to tM adoption of the constitution, and it is within your province 
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